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 شىً      

E/PالاسثبذDPSاٌششوخSIZE

ANOVA

Principal Components Analysis

ANOVA

Abstruct 
      The form of the comparative analysis of the effect of accounting ratios represented by 

(share price to book value PB, earnings per share to its price EP, share of dividends DPS, 

and company size SIZE) on stock prices, to monitor and determine the most optimal and 

accurate for forecasting stock prices in practice, the main objective of this The research, 

taken from a sample of the shares of the financial sector companies listed in the Iraqi Stock 

Exchange for the period (January 2010-December 2021) as a model to prove this, and 

reviewing the most important theoretical propositions and empirical studies that were 

presented for those ratios, and using modern economic measurement tools based on the two 
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analysis methodologies Variation ANOVA, and factor analysis using the Principal 

Components Analysis method, and accordingly the results of the research revealed that the 

difference in accounting ratios in terms of the standards they adopt, leads to the variation in 

the size of their effects on stock prices, and thus the difference in the priority of the investor 

or financial analyst in their adoption, and the reliance on To the two ratios (the share price 

to its book value, and the earnings per share to its price) in predicting the prices of the 

shares of the financial sector companies listed in the stock market. Iraq Securities, provides 

the investor with the ability to interpret stock price fluctuations in the market, as well as 

saving time and effort in analyzing other accounting ratios

Keywords: accounting ratios, prediction of stock prices, analysis of variance ANOVA, 

factor analysis 
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 

 

 

 

 

 

ANOVA

Principal Components Analysis

 

 اٌعشاق ٌلأوساق اٌّبٌٍخاٌّخزبسح فً سىق  ششوبد اٌمغبع اٌّبًٌعٍٕخ (1ي )ٌدذوا

  ٌٍزأٍِٓالأٍِٓ            ًاٌزدبسي اٌعشالاٌّصشف 

 اٌضوساء ٌلأسزثّبس اٌّبًٌ اٌّصشف الاهًٍ اٌعشالً

 اٌىئبَ ٌلإسزثّبس اٌّبًٌ اٌخٍٍح ٌٍزأٍِٓ

 

 

https://www.mubasher.info/markets/TDWL/indices/TFBI
https://www.mubasher.info/markets/TDWL/indices/TFBI
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 

 

 السهم يمثل سعر اغلاق :( PRI . أ

  

 ( اٌّزغٍشاد الالزصبدٌخ اٌّسزخذِخ فً اٌذساسخ2ي )ٌدذوا

 

PB 

PB 

 

EP=

EP 

 DPS 

 SIZE 
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Word 10

 

     

Agirman & Yilmaz,

Dzikevičius & Šaranda
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 Larojan (2120)

CSEEPS

DPSPE

EPSDPSPE

(Dzikevičius & Šaranda, 2011: 

147–157), (Kwag & Kim, 2013: 406-415), (Agirman & Yilmaz, 2018: 191-199)  

0. price to book ratio (P/B) 
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(Branch et 

93-73al., 2014: )

PBPB

 (93-73Branch et al., 2014: ) 

Lee & Makhija (2009)

(Lee & Makhija, 2009: 537–555)  
 

2. price to earning ratio (P/E) 

Chutka & 

Kramarova, 2020: 1-8

(Ang & Zhang, 2011:130-142)(Aras & Yilmaz, 2008: 

18-30) . 

dividend per share (DPS)  

        

          

            211220
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 (Kwag & 

Kim, 2013: 406-415),

firm sizes 

 

Avdalović, 2018: 493-

Al-Slehat (2020(، وفً راد الاعبس وِٓ حٍث رىثٍك الاسرجبط ثٍٓ 501

(Al-Slehat, 2020:1913-9012)

،  ٔفسهب

 

(Al-Slehat, 2020: 1913-9012.) 

EP

SIZEPRIاٌششوخDPSالاسثبذ

1
 

                                                 
1

 Panel Data 

Gujarati, Damodar N., 2004, Basic Econometrics, Fourth Edition, The McGraw−Hill 

Companies
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(Balanced Panel Data)21012120

222

 PB ( اٌّعجش عٕهب ثّؤششPRI واٌثبٍٔخ ،)EP 

(PRI ،)DPS (PRI ُواٌشاثعخ اثش حد ،)

 وّب ًٌٍ:( وPRI)  SIZE اٌششوخ

      ……………….. (1)    

      ……………….. (2)  

      ……………….. (3)  

      ……………….. (4)                              

 

21012120

1

0(LLC)Levin-Lin-Chu (2002)
2

 

2

ANOVA

Principal Components Analysis

Bartletts Test

                                                 

2
 . Levin, A., Lin, C.F., Chu, C. ,2002, Unit root tests in panel data, Asymptotic and Finite 

Sample Properties. Journal of Econometrics,108:1-24.                                                                     
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KMO test

Covariance Matrixاٌّشزشن

ANOVA 

PB   

 

Sum of 

Squares Df 

Mean 

Square F Sig. 

Between 

Groups 

995752.565  390 2553.212 3322.90

1 

.000 

Within Groups 8.452 11 .768   

Total 995761.017 401    

 

DPS   

 

Sum of 

Squares Df 

Mean 

Square F Sig. 

Between 

Groups 

995761.669 378 2634.290 7535.21

5 

.000 

Within Groups 8.740 25 .350   

Total 995770.409 403    

 

EP 

 

Sum of 

Squares Df 

Mean 

Square F Sig. 

Between 

Groups 

995752.602 388 2566.373 3964.73

5 

.000 

Within Groups 8.415 13 .647   

Total 995761.017 401    

SIZE   

 

Sum of 

Squares Df 

Mean 

Square F Sig. 

Between 

Groups 

995713.013 370 2691.116 8221.65

2 

.000 

Within Groups 8.838 27 .327   

Total 995721.851 397    
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ANOVA

PBEPاٌذفزشٌخ

PRIFاٌسهSIZEُاٌششوخDPSالاسثبذ

KMO and Bartlett's Test 

Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin Measure of Sampling 

Adequacy. 

.286 

Bartlett's Test of 

Sphericity 

Approx. Chi-Square 2520.47

0 

Df 6 

Sig. .000 

 Spss22

KMO and Bartlett's 

 KMO50%

 Bartletts1.15. 

Total Variance Explained 

Compo

nent 

Initial Eigenvalues 

Extraction Sums of Squared 

Loadings 

Rotation Sums of 

Squared Loadings 

Total 

% of 

Varianc

e 

Cumulati

ve % Total 

% of 

Variance 

Cumulati

ve % Total 

% of 

Varianc

e 

Cum

ulativ

e % 

1 2.140 53.507 53.507 2.140 53.507 53.507 1.96

3 

49.077 49.0

77 

2 1.034 25.862 79.369 1.034 25.862 79.369 1.21

2 

30.292 79.3

69 

3 .824 20.607 99.976       

4 .001 .024 100.000       

Extraction Method: Principal Component Analysis. 

Eigenvalues

79.369Eigenvalues
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Eigenvalues

 

 

Eigenvalues 

 SPSS 22 

 ANOVA

Prob. (F-statistic)  0.05 حبخض اٌّعٕىٌخ ،

وثزٌه رعزجش إٌّبرج راد خىدح ِٓ إٌبحٍخ الاحصبئٍخ.

 

79.369

 

 شىً
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ANOVA

Principal Components Analysis
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، اثش ِّبسسخ اداسح الاسثبذ عٍى اسعبس الاسهُ، دساسخ اخزجبسٌخ عٍى اٌششوبد 2102اٌٍىصي، خبٌذ ِحّذ،  .0

اٌصٕبعٍخ اٌّذسخخ فً ثىسسخ عّبْ، سسبٌخ ِبخسزٍش فً اٌّحبسجخ واٌزّىًٌ، وٍٍخ الاعّبي، خبِعخ اٌششق 

 ظ.الاوس

، اثش الاعلاْ عٓ رىصٌعبد الاسثبذ عٍى اسعبس اسهُ اٌششوبد اٌّذسخخ فً 2112ششاة، صجبذ اسبِخ عًٍ،  .2

 –دساسخ رغجٍمٍخ، سسبٌخ ِبخسزٍش فً اٌّحبسجخ واٌزّىًٌ، اٌدبِعخ الاسلاٍِخ  –سىق فٍسغٍٓ ٌلاوساق اٌّبٌٍخ 

 غضح، فٍسغٍٓ.

ً اٌّىىٔبد اٌشئٍسٍخ فً رىىٌٓ ِؤشش ٌٍزٍّٕخ اٌجششٌخ ، اسزخذاَ رح2102ٍٍاٌشٍخ، سبوط، اٌهبشًّ، سثٍعً،  .2

 .291-272: 22، اٌّدٍذ 012اٌّسزذاِخ فً اٌذوي اٌعشثٍخ، ِدٍخ اٌعٍىَ الالزصبدٌخ، اٌعذد 

 

 ، اخزجبس لذسح ٔظشٌخ رسعٍش اٌّشاخحخ عٍى رمٍٍُ الأسهُ ف2105ًاٌشهبة، آٌّ،  .2

ّبٌٍخ واِىبٍٔخ الاسزفبدح ِٕهب فً سىسٌب(، اعشوحخ الأسىاق إٌبشئخ )ثبٌزغجٍك عٍى سىق عّبْ ٌلاوساق اٌ

 دوزىساٖ فً اداسح الاعّبي، وٍٍخ الالزصبد، خبِعخ حٍت.

، اٌّؤثشاد اٌفبئمخ فً حشوخ اسعبس الاسهُ، دساسخ فً سىق اٌعشاق ٌلاوساق 2117فٕىش، اٌٍبط خضٍش،  .5

 .225-202: 22( 29اٌّبٌٍخ، ِدٍخ رٍّٕخ اٌشافذٌٓ )
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 Levin-Lin-Chu,2002

First Difference Level 
Variable

s Trend and 

Intercept 
Intercept None 

Trend and 

Intercept 
Intercept None 

-4.29224 

0.0000 

-5.-5.17313 

0.0000 

11.8427 

0.0000 

0.91404 
0.8197 

-0.42568 
 0.3352 

-
3.96870 
0.0000 

DPS 

Prob. 

-15.0457 

0.0000 

450.813 

0.0000 

-755.099 

0.0000 

331.194 

1.0000 

310.564 

1.0000 

-1.98010 

0.0238 

PB 

Prob. 

-14.4048 

0.0000 

-9.88001 

0.0000 

-10.4662 

0.0000 3.22859 

0.0006 

-1.09824 

0.1360 

--

1.91311 

0.0279 

 

PE 

Prob. 

-13.3208 

0.0000 

-11.4535 

0.0000 

-11.3507 

0.0000 

0.0358 

1.52040 

-2.33678 

0.0097 

-3.19562 

0.0007 

PRI 

Prob. 

-1.06816 

0.0000 

-2.65686 

0.0000 

-6.13916 

0.0000 

-2.95281 

0.0016 

-2.38432 

0.0086 

-2.43037 

0.0075 

SIZE 

Prob. 

  Eviews 10 

  ((Statistict.

Automatic selection of maximum lags  Eviews 10

 

 DPS PB PE PRI SIZE 

 Mean  21.33777  129415.3  18.16878  4.362640  9.353512 

 Median  0.037134  1.124456  0.048899  0.723125  9.356603 

 Maximum  4288.369  4477330.  3085.158  1000.000  11.80823 

 Minimum -0.194726 -29.50486 -0.700908  0.142695  7.966405 

 Std. Dev.  256.3401  625910.7  184.9200  59.29090  0.740892 

 Skewness  16.35480  5.005383  16.18604  16.76152  1.770093 

 Kurtosis  272.3152  27.53135  268.4023  281.9669  6.906606 

      

 Jarque-Bera  870940.3  8307.032  845921.5  934198.1  328.9013 

 Probability  0.000000  0.000000  0.000000  0.000000  0.000000 

      

 Sum  6059.928  36753934  5159.935  1238.990  2656.397 

 Sum Sq. Dev.  18596004  1.11E+14  9677300.  994861.2  155.3445 

      

 Observations  284  284  284  284  284 

 Eviews10  


